

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/18/2021 2:28 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100100-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 80836-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DELAURA NORG, as Litigation Guardian ad Litem for her husband,
FRED B. NORG, an incapacitated man, and DELAURA NORG,
individually,

Respondents,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner.

**THE CITY OF SEATTLE'S MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW OF THE INTERLOCUTORY DECISION**

PACIFIC LAW GROUP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA No. 13557
1191 Second Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

FLOYD, PFLUEGER & RINGER,
P.S.

Francis S. Floyd, WSBA No. 10642
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
200 W. Thomas St., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 441-4455

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Joseph G. Groshong, WSBA No. 41593
Tara N. Gillespie, WSBA #38610
Assistant City Attorneys
701 5th Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-4769
(206) 684-8200

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Seattle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. DECISION BELOW	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The City Fire Department’s Delayed Medical Response to a 911 Call.	5
B. The Norgs Alleged Personal Injury Negligence.....	6
C. Procedural History	7
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	7
A. The “Obvious” and/or “Probable Error” Standard Applies.....	7
B. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Requires a “Statutory Mandate” before Applying the Public Duty Doctrine.	8
C. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Equated Municipal 911 Services to Private Ambulance Companies, then Relied on Factually Inapposite Cases.....	11
D. The Court of Appeals Erred in Refusing to Apply the Exceptions to the Public Duty Doctrine.	13
E. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Interpreted the Voluntary Rescue Doctrine by Omitting Critical Factors, such as Detrimental Reliance.....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cnty. Fire Distr.</i> 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	10, 15
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. MacPherson’s Inc</i> 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King Cnty.</i> 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	10
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	8
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	4
<i>Mancini v. City of Tacoma</i> 196 Wn.2d 864, 479 P.3d 656 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mita v. Guardsmark</i> 182 Wn. App. 76, 328 P.3d 962 (2014).....	18
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc’ns Ctr.</i> 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norg v. City of Seattle</i> No. 80836-2-I, 2021 Wn. App. LEXIS, 1745 (Div. I, July 19, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Scott v. Rainbow Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> 75 Wn.2d 494, 452 P.2d 229 (1969).....	3, 12
<i>Taggart v. State</i> 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cnty.</i> 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1998).....	9
<i>Timson v. Pierce Cnty. Fire Dist. No. 15</i> 136 Wn. App. 376, 149 P.3d 427 (2007).....	13
<i>Vogreg v. Shepard Ambulance Co.</i> 47 Wn.2d 659, 289 P.2d 350 (1955).....	3, 12
<i>Walden v. City of Seattle</i> 77 Wn. App. 784, 892 P.2d 745 (1995).....	8

STATUTES

RCW 4.96.010(1).....	10
RCW 38.52.500	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 323 (1965)	17, 18, 19
--	------------

RULES

RAP 2.3(b)	8
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	7
RAP 13.5.....	19
RAP 13.5(b)(1)	4, 7
RAP 13.5(b)(1) and/or (2).....	1, 7
RAP 13.5(b)(2)	4, 7
